

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division III
State of Washington
1/8/2020 8:06 AM

No. 36480-1-III

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION III
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

STATE OF WASHINGTON,
Respondent,
v.
ARMANDO GOMEZ DIAZ,
Appellant.

AMENDED BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

David B. Trefry, WSBA #16050
Senior Deputy Prosecuting Attorney
Attorney for Respondent

JOSEPH BRUSIC
Yakima County Prosecuting Attorney
128 N. 2d St. Rm. 329
Yakima, WA 98901-2621

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE	
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii	
I. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR	1	
<u>ISSUES PRESENTED BY ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR</u>		
1. The State failed to prove Diaz committed child molestation in the first degree, that the victim was under the age of 12.		
2. The State committed misconduct in its closing argument and Diaz’s counsel was ineffective when he failed to object.		
3. The trial court erred in imposing a community custody condition that requires Diaz only have supervised visits with his biological son and only after DOC approval so such visits.		
II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1	
III. ARGUMENT	9	
<u>RESPONSE TO ISSUE 1. SUFFICIENCY OF THE EVIDENCE.</u>		9
<u>RESPONSE TO ISSUE 2. PROSECUTORIAL MISCONDUCT.</u>		13
<u>RESPONSE TO ISSUES 3. ERRORS IN IMPOSITION OF COMMUNITY CUSTODY CONDITIONS.</u>		17
IV. CONCLUSION.....	20	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Chapman v. California, 386 U.S. 18, 87 S. Ct. 824, 17 L. Ed. 2d 705 (1967) 16

State v. Ancira, 107 Wn.App. 650, 27 P.3d 1246 (2001) 19

State v. Barbarosh, Slip Opinion, COA #36010-5-III, (August 29, 2019) 16

State v. Berg, 147 Wn.App. 923, 198 P.3d 529 (2009) 17, 18

State v. Brooks, 45 Wn. App. 824, 727 P.2d 988 (1986) 10

State v. Camarillo, 115 Wn.2d 60, 794 P.2d 850 (1990)..... 10

State v. Corbett, 158 Wn.App. 576, 242 P.3d 52 (2010) 17, 18, 19

State v. Dejarlais, 88 Wash. App. 297, 944 P.2d 1110 (1997), *aff'd*, 136 Wash.2d 939, 969 P.2d 90 (1998)..... 10

State v. Delmarter, 94 Wn.2d 634, 618 P.2d 99 (1980)..... 10

State v. Dhaliwal, 150 Wn.2d 559, 79 P.3d 432 (2003) 14

State v. Emery, 174 Wn.2d 741, 278 P.3d 653 (2012) 15, 16

State v. Green, 94 Wn.2d 216, 616 P.2d 628 (1980) (quoting Jackson v. Virginia, 443 U.S. 307, 319, 99 S.Ct. 2781, 61 L.Ed.2d 560 (1979))... 10

State v. Hill, 83 Wn.2d 558, 520 P.2d 618 (1974)..... 10

State v. Letourneau, 100 Wn.App. 424, 997 P.2d 436 (2000)..... 17, 18, 19

State v. Longuskie, 59 Wn. App. 838, 801 P.2d 1004 (1990) 10

State v. McKenzie, 157 Wn.2d 44, 53 n.2, 134 P.3d 221 (2006) 16

State v. Sakellis, 164 Wn. App. 170, 269 P.3d 1029 (2011) 14

State v. Salinas, 119 Wn.2d 192, 829 P.2d 1068 (1992) 10, 15

State v. Thorgerson, 172 Wn.2d 438, 258 P.3d 43 (2011) 15, 16

State v. Tilton, 149 Wn.2d 775, 72 P.3d 735 (2003) 9

State v. Warren, 165 Wn.2d 17, 195 P.3d 940 (2008)..... 17

State v. Yallup, 3 Wn. App.2d 546, 416 P.3d 1250, (Div. 3 2018) 12, 13

Rules

RCW 9A.44.083..... 9
